
March 2025 ECA 
Analysis



Overview
• Total cost under budget ($781,661.23) 

Actual Budget Forecast

Total Transmission Costs $1,435,411.82 $1,572,330.40

Total Energy Costs $517,846.61 $1,208,903.20

Total Capacity Costs $1,006,435.04 $957,446.68

Total Administrative Costs $362,814.75 $362,814.75

Margin ($0.40/MWh) $20,732.66 $23,407.08

Total Costs $3,343,240.88 $4,124,902.11



Overview
• Transmission Cost Below budget 

($136,918.58) 
• Energy Cost Below budget 

($691,056.59) 
• Capacity Cost Above budget 

$48,988.36 

• KPP Demand Below Budget 6%
• KPP Energy Below Budget 11%
• KPP LF 71.60% (Budget LF was 

75.44% )

Actual Costs Budget Costs Difference

Total Transmission Costs $14.39 $14.80 ($0.41)

Total Energy Costs $9.99 $20.66 ($10.67)

Total Capacity Costs $10.34 $9.18 $1.16

Total Administrative Costs $7.00 $6.20 $0.80

Margin ($0.40/MWh) $0.40 $0.40 $0.00

Total Costs $42.12 $51.24 ($9.12)

Billing Unit Actual Budget Forecast

Capacity Demand (kW-Mo)
97,300 104,253

Admin Trans Demand (kW-Mo)
99,754 106,265

Energy (MWh)
51,832 58,518

Average Monthly Cost ($/MWh) $64.50 $70.49

Average Annual Cost ($/MWh) $69.81 $69.81

ECA ($/kWh) ($0.00531) $0.00068

March 2025 ECA





ECA Analysis Details - Transmission
• MKEC reflects Greensburg Wind Farm generating 0 MW during peak hour (03/27/25 

@ 16:00)

Cost Item Actual Budget Forecast

SPP Transmission Charges $1,333,562.20 $1,435,457.61

MKEC Local Charges $15,911.79 $43,058.16

SCADA $9,107.79 $11,995.33

Metering Equipment $2,200.65 $3,297.50

NERC Costs $0.00 $0.00

Facilitator Costs $45,462.07 $45,236.39

Kingman Project $29,167.32 $33,285.42

Other $0.00 $0.00

Total Transmission Costs $1,435,411.82 $1,572,330.40



ECA Analysis Details - Energy
▪ Load LMPs were estimated at $11.77/MWH in budget – actual settlement for WR, MW and MKEC loads 

was $10.10/MWH (Budget reflected sub-zero off-peak hours)
▪ Gas costs estimated at $2.70/MMBtu based on NYMEX futures, gas prices average was $4.12
▪ Other –Tenaska Annual and Monthly TCR Cost.

Cost Item Actual Budget Forecast

GRDA Energy Costs $359,057.00 $461,214.90

SPA Energy Costs $10,277.84 $16,019.70

Greensburg Energy Costs $44,571.54 $151,170.53

Dogwood Energy Costs $300,538.68 $350,599.33

Marshall Energy Costs $498,988.82 $272,955.58

Municipal Generation Costs $94,539.60 $11,978.46

SPP IM Charges ($930,551.04) ($55,035.30)

Other $140,424.17 $0.00

Total Energy Costs $517,846.61 $1,208,903.20



ECA Analysis Details
Monthly Resource 
Performance 
Energy Market Only

Note: This does not reflect all monthly 
cost, only variable cost.

Cost Revenue Difference

GRDA $359,057.00 285,145.53$      73,911.47

SPA $10,277.84 31,077.97$        (20,800.13)

Greensburg $44,571.54 2,512.01$          42,059.53

Dogwood $300,538.68 588,444.86$      (287,906.18)

Marshall $498,988.82 136,666.63$      362,322.19

SESC 13,849.00$        $378.69 13,470.31

Municipal $94,539.60 $87,536.09 7,003.51

190,060.70

Note () is credit to KPP
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ECA Analysis Details - Capacity
• Dogwood O&M Includes February True Up and March Estimate

Cost Item Actual Budget Forecast

GRDA Fixed Costs $160,125.00 $160,125.00

SPA Fixed Costs $18,900.00 $19,026.00

Dogwood O&M Costs $231,307.99 $176,242.66

Capacity Sale $0.00 $0.00

Dogwood Debt Service $295,142.41 $296,369.00

Capacity Payment to Cities $111,941.64 $116,666.67

Walnut Energy Center Debt Service $166,667.00 $166,666.67

Walnut Energy Center Fixed O&M $0.00 $0.00

Solomon Energy Storage Center Debt Service $13,849.00 $13,848.61

SESC Fixed O&M $8,502.00 $8,502.08

Pace Solar Debt Service $0.00 $0.00

PACE O&M $0.00 $0.00

Generation Repair Fund $0.00 $0.00

Chanute PPA $0.00 $0.00

Other $0.00 $0.00

Total Capacity Costs $1,006,435.04 $957,446.68



KPP Generation Mix



Questions?
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